
 1 Revised 10/2/2024 

HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND 

BULK CHEMICALS FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 25-004 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 1  
 

  
THIS ADDENDUM entered into this    day of     2025 

by and between HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic of the 
State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and BRENNTAG 
NORTHEAST, LLC, 81 W. Huller Lane, Reading, Pennsylvania 19605, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor. 

 
 
WHEREAS, on October 24, 2024, the County and the Contractor entered into an 

Agreement to provide bulk chemicals for water and wastewater treatment 
(“Agreement”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires on June 30, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the term of the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County wishes to add a Section to the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a letter dated April 24, 2025 proposing new 

pricing, which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 

contained herein, the recitals which are incorporated by reference herein, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, 
the County and the Contractor, intending to be legally bound, agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 

1. The first option year option year is exercised, extending the term of the 
Agreement from July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026. 

 
2. Effective on the fully executed date of this Agreement, the following Section is 

added to the Agreement: 
 

SECTION XIX: TARIFFS 
 
Should any items increase in price due to the imposition of a tariff, after the 
renewal date of this Agreement the Contractor may submit in writing to the 
County, a request for tariff adjustment that includes the item(s), the 

Docusign Envelope ID: 80538F9E-4C66-4038-8A8A-4B61D6443AF4

17th June



Revised 10/2/2024 2 

agreement cost of the items(s), and the amount of the increase due to the 
tariff. The Contractor shall also provide documentation showing the increase 
in price paid by the Contractor due to the tariff.  Where the requested 
increase is, in the sole opinion of the County, significant, the County reserves 
the right to procure the item(s) from an alternative source offering a price at 
least ten percent (10%) below the requested price, if the tariff on an item 
returns to its pre-request level, the unit price in place prior to the tariff request 
shall be reinstated. 

 
3. The pricing in Exhibit 1 shall become effective on July 1, 2025. 

 
4. The person executing this Addendum on behalf of Contractor represents, 

warrants and affirms, under penalty of perjury, that he/she has the authority to 
bind Contractor to this Addendum. 

 
5. Except as specifically provided herein, the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum the 
day and year first above written. 
 
 
WITNESS/ATTEST: BRENNTAG NORTHEAST, LLC 
 
 
      BY:        

Signature 
 
 
       
Print Name and Title 
 
 
 

 HARFORD COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
 
  BY:        

   Karen D. Myers 
   CPPO, CPPB, CTPS, CPCP, CMPA 

   Director, Department of Procurement 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 80538F9E-4C66-4038-8A8A-4B61D6443AF4

Director of ControllingBrad Owens



Revised 10/2/2024 3 

Approved for form and legal sufficiency.  Approved for financial sufficiency. 
 
 
 
              
Margaret Hartka     Robert F. Sandlass, Jr. 
Deputy County Attorney    Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed and Concur.   

   
 
 

      
Joseph J. Siemek, P.E. 
Director, Department of Public Works 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Addendum was fully executed on the    day of      2025. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 80538F9E-4C66-4038-8A8A-4B61D6443AF4

17th June



Brenntag Northeast, LLC   

         Branchburg, NJ   732-846-6354 
81 West Huller Lane   Phone:  610-926-4151  Oakmont, PA   412-828-2820 
Reading, PA 19605   Fax:  610-926-4160  W. Boylston, MA   833-450-7200  

 

 

April 24, 2025 

 

 

RE: 25-004 Bulk Chemicals 

 

 

Dear Mr. Wolcott 

 

The above referenced bid expires on June 30, 2025.  We are writing this letter to inform you that we 
would like to extend the contract for an additional year (07/01/25-06/30/26) at the below pricing. 

 

Methanol Bulk – Currently @ $1.72/gallon, will need increased to $2.05/gallon 
Caustic Soda 25% Minibulk – Currently @ $1.5910/gallon, will need increased to $1.69/gallon 
Caustic Soda 25% Bulk – Currently @ $198.50/wet ton, will need increase to $209.00/wet ton 
Sodium Hypochlorite Drum – Stay @ $5.35/gallon 
Soda Ash Dense Bags – Stay @ $860.00/dry ton 
Soda Ash Bulk – Stay @ $490.00/dry ton 
 
I have enclosed manufacturer’s documents to justify this increase. 
 
Please let me know what is decided on this extension and the increases proposed.  
 
If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Thank you, 
Kirsten O’Donnell 
Municipal Bid Coordinator. 
 

EXHIBIT 1
Docusign Envelope ID: 80538F9E-4C66-4038-8A8A-4B61D6443AF4



Department ID Number: Z18634246

Business Name: BRENNTAG NORTHEAST, LLC

Principal Office:  81 WEST HULLER LN

READING PA 19605

Resident Agent:  CSC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING

SERVICE COMPAN

7 ST. PAUL STREET

SUITE 820

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status: ACTIVE

Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD

STANDING

Business Type: FOREIGN LLC

Business Code: 20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN

CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration: 01/11/2018

State of Formation: DE

Stock Status: N/A

Close Status: N/A

BRENNTAG NORTHEAST, LLC: Z18634246

6/10/25, 12:00 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business 1/1

Docusign Envelope ID: 80538F9E-4C66-4038-8A8A-4B61D6443AF4


